SENATOR AMENDMENT

House

Florida Senate - 2020 Bill No. CS for CS for HB 1091



LEGISLATIVE ACTION

Senate

Floor: WD/2R 03/11/2020 05:50 PM

Senator Gruters moved the following:

Senate Amendment (with title amendment)

Before line 58

4 insert:

1 2 3

5

6 7

8

Section 1. Subsection (1) of section 20.255, Florida Statutes, is amended to read:

20.255 Department of Environmental Protection.-There is created a Department of Environmental Protection.

9 (1) The head of the Department of Environmental Protection
10 shall be a secretary, who shall be appointed by the Governor
11 and, with the concurrence of three members of the Cabinet. The

Florida Senate - 2020 Bill No. CS for CS for HB 1091



secretary shall be confirmed by the Florida Senate. The
secretary shall serve at the pleasure of the Governor.
========= T I T L E A M E N D M E N T ============
And the title is amended as follows:
Between lines 2 and 3
insert:
s. 20.255, F.S.; removing the requirement that the
Secretary of Environmental Protection be appointed
with the concurrence of members of the Cabinet;
amending